

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1600 of 2015****With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 3 of 2015
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1600 of 2015****=====**
SAMIR SATTARBHAI DERAIYA
Versus
ARIFSHA GULABSHA QURESHI & ORS.
=====

Appearance:

MR. DARSHIT RAVAL FOR MR C B UPADHYAYA(3508) for the Appellant(s)
No. 1

DELETED for the Defendant(s) No. 2

HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

MR, MEET CHALEKA FOR MR VISHAL B MEHTA(5319) for the
Defendant(s) No. 1MR. RICHA SHAH WITH MR. ALKESH N SHAH(3749) for the Defendant(s)
No. 3NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Defendant(s) No. 4
=====**CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE****Date : 25/03/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned advocate Mr. Darshit Raval appearing on behalf of Mr. C.B Upadhyaya, learned advocate on record for the appellant, under instructions submits that an amicable settlement has been arrived between the parties outside the Court proceedings. He has therefore, instructions to not to press the present appeal.

2. Learned advocate for the respondent on record does not object to the aforesaid submissions made by learned advocate for the appellant.

3. Learned advocate has placed on record the order dated

09.09.2023 passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal (Aux) Botad, below Exh. 1 in MAC Execution Petition No. 12 of 2023 arising out of MACP No. 9 of 2018(new) whereby the execution proceedings have been withdrawn pursuant to the settlement arrived at between the parties. The same is permitted to be taken on record.

4. Considering the aforesaid submissions made by learned advocate appearing for the appellant, the present appeal is disposed of as not pressed.

5. In view of the disposal of the main Appeal, Civil Application does not survive and stands disposed of accordingly. Notice is discharged.

MARY VADAKKAN

(NISHA M. THAKORE,J)